TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Bank of America, NA | | 05/28/2010 | National Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ambion Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2130 Woodward Street | |
| City: | Austin | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 78744 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1666339 | AMBION |
| Registration Number: | 1673938 | RNASE COCKTAIL |
| Registration Number: | 1976391 | RNASEZAP |
| Registration Number: | 2411637 | THE RNA COMPANY |
| Registration Number: | 2665659 | RNALATER |
| Registration Number: | 2665760 | MEGASCRIPT |
| Registration Number: | 2665761 | MMESSAGE MMACHINE |
| Registration Number: | 2676792 | ULTRAHYB |
| Registration Number: | 2642317 | FIRSTCHOICE |
| Registration Number: | 2682668 | RNAQUEOUS |
| Registration Number: | 2699579 | STRIP-EZ |
| Registration Number: | 2665762 | PROTEINSCRIPT |
| Registration Number: | 2682669 | RNASEALERT |
| Registration Number: | 2665763 | MAXISCRIPT |
| | | TDADEMARK |

REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0421

TRADEMARK

| Registration Number: | 2638960 | NORTHERNMAX |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2642318 | RETROSCRIPT |
| Registration Number: | 2638961 | ULTRARRAY |
| Registration Number: | 2638962 | ARRAY-ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 2638963 | BRIGHTSTAR |
| Registration Number: | 2908647 | SILENCER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7604766048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 7604767161

Email: molly.quong@lifetech.com

Correspondent Name: Molly Quong

Address Line 1: 5791 Van Allen Way

Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CALIFORNIA 92008

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Molly Quong |
|--------------------|--------------|
| Signature: | /mollyquong/ |
| Date: | 04/03/2013 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Global Release#page1.tif source=Global Release#page2.tif source=Global Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0422

May 28, 2010

Life Technologies Corporation 5791 Van Allen Way Carlsbad, CA 92008 Attn: David Smith

Vice President, Treasury/Tax

Re: Credit Agreement – Lien Release

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 21, 2008 (as amended to date, the "Original Credit Agreement") among Life Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Borrower"), the lenders from time to time party thereto, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), swing line lender and L/C issuer, and the other parties thereto, and (ii) the Security Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), among the U.S. Borrower, the other grantors party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), and the other Collateral Documents delivered in connection therewith. Terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Original Credit Agreement.

Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2010 (the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement"), among the U.S. Borrower, Applied Biosystems B.V., a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, Applied Biosystems Finance B.V., a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, Life Technologies Holdings B.V., a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, the lenders from time to time party thereto, and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, swing line lender and L/C issuer pursuant to which, among other things, the Required Lenders have agreed to release the Liens on the Collateral.

The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that, concurrently with the execution of the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement:

- (a) all security interests and Liens which the U.S. Borrower or any other Loan Party has granted to the Collateral Agent or any Lender in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Document shall be released automatically and without further act;
- (b) the U.S. Borrower and its counsel are hereby authorized and directed, without further notice, to file all Lien releases, including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code financing statement amendments, that are necessary to release all security interests and Liens which the U.S. Borrower or any other Loan Party has granted to the Collateral Agent or any Lender in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Document, in each case without the signature of the Collateral Agent or any Lender, to the extent permitted by law;
- (c) the U.S. Borrower and its counsel are hereby authorized and directed, without further notice, to deliver a copy of this agreement to any insurance company, insurance broker, bank,

us\CHENMI\7656461.1

Life Technologies Corporation May 28, 2010 Page 2

landlord, tenant, warehouseman or other person to evidence the termination and release of all security interests and Liens which the U.S. Borrower or any other Loan Party has granted to the Collateral Agent or any Lender in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Document;

- (d) the Security Agreement and each other Collateral Document shall be automatically terminated, without further action of, or consent by, the Collateral Agent or any other Person;
- (e) the U.S. Borrower and its counsel are hereby authorized and directed, without further notice, to file; and the Collateral Agent will:
 - (i) execute and deliver to the U.S. Borrower or its counsel releases of all security filings in the United States Patent and Trademark or Copyright Office filed in favor of the Collateral Agent or the Lenders in connection with the Original Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement;
 - (ii) deliver to the U.S. Borrower or its counsel any other documents necessary to release the Liens granted in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Document, including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code financing statement amendments; and
 - (iii) deliver or return to the U.S. Borrower or its counsel any other Collateral in the Collateral Agent's possession.

The Collateral Agent agrees that, at any time and from time to time, it will execute and deliver such other termination statements or other agreements and instruments in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the U.S. Borrower and the Collateral Agent, as the U.S. Borrower may reasonably request to further evidence and effect the release of the security interests and Liens granted to the undersigned in connection with the Original Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the other Collateral Documents.

Very truly yours,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collaferal Agent

By: Mame: Tiffany Shin

Title: Assistant Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004997 FRAME: 0425

RECORDED: 04/03/2013